

No. 15-597

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CHERYL PHIPPS, BOBBI MILLNER, AND SHAWN GIBBONS,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SCOTT L. NELSON  
ALLISON M. ZIEVE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

JOSEPH M. SELLERS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Avenue NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-4600  
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com

(Additional counsel listed on signature page)

*Counsel for Respondents*

January 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT .....2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....7

I. The decision below does not present the  
question stated in the petition. .... 7

II. There is no disagreement among the circuits  
on the question presented. ....8

III. The result below is compelled by this Court’s  
decisions. ....15

IV. Wal-Mart’s policy arguments are misguided..... 23

CONCLUSION .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. Orr</i> , 851 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Angles v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 494 Fed. Appx. 326 (4th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493, 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011) .....	20
<i>Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n</i> , 863 F.2d 384 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	13
<i>Catholic Social Services v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	18
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	27
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	27
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	15
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. C 01-02252, 2012 WL 4329009 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2012) .....	3, 4

<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 137 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	5
<i>Ewing Industries Corp. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 14
<i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 14
<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Ladik v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 291 F.R.D. 263 (W.D. Wis. 2013) .....	15
<i>Moreno v. City of Sacramento</i> , 534 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>Morris v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , No. 15-15260 (11th Cir.) .....	14
<i>Murray v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 2014 WL 563264 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2014).....	27
<i>Odle v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , No. 15-10571, Order (5th Cir. Dec. 16, 2016) (per curiam) .....	15
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	27
<i>Ott v. Mortgage Investors Corp.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Ore. 2014).....	27
<i>Robbin v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	10

<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass'n,</i> 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating &amp; Sheet Metal Works, Inc.,</i> 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 12, 23
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate</i> <i>Insurance Co.,</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International</i> <i>Corp.,</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	20
<i>In re Vertrue Inc. Marketing &amp; Sales Practices</i> <i>Litigation,</i> 719 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Winco Foods,</i> 2013 WL 4067594 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2013) .....	27
<i>Yang v. Odom,</i> 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	10, 11

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....	21

## FEDERAL RULES

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 23(b)(2) .....	3, 6, 12
Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 23(b)(3) .....	3, 5, 7, 25
